

In the court of Judge Special Court(Electricity Act), Birbhum at Suri

Special(Elect. Act) Case No.226/2019(Reg.no.226 of 2019)

CNR no.WBBB01-000866-2019

Present : **Anupam Maiti(JO Code WB00703)**

Judge, Spl. Court (Elect. Act),

Suri, Birbhum

Order No.21

dated 06-03-2025

Accused persons namely, Firoj Miya and Islam Miya on C/b are present.

Ld. Defence counsel is also present.

Ld. APP is also present.

Today is fixed for charge.

Now, the record is taken up for consideration of charge.

Heard both the sides.

Perused all the materials on record and case diary.

On perusal of the same, I find that a prima facie case is made out under section 135(1)(a) of the Electricity Act, 2003 against the above accused persons. Accordingly, charge is framed under section 135(1)(a) of the Electricity Act,2003 against them. The contents of the charge is read over and explained in Bengali to the accused persons, to which each of the accused persons pleads not guilty by saying *Ami Nirdosh* and claims to be tried.

To **02-07-2025** for the evidence of charge sheet witness no.1 & 2.

Issue summons accordingly.

Prosecution is directed to take steps.

Dictated & Corrected

Judge, Spl Court(Electri city Act)
Suri, Birbhum

Judge, Spl Court(Electricity Act)
Suri, Birbhum